## ORDINANCE 2023-11

## AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDING FUND (FUND 2506) FOR THE TOWN OF THORNTOWN, INDIANA

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Thorntown ("Town") desires to establish a LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDING FUND for the purpose of depositing and disbursing revenue received for the purpose of reviewing police camera footage involved with a Public Request (IC 5-14-3-8); and

**WHEREAS**, said funds can be used for the purchase of cameras and other equipment for use in connection with the agency's law enforcement recording program.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana as follows:

Section 1: **Fund Established.** The Town Council of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana, does hereby create Fund No. 2506 which is designated as the LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDING FUND Fund and shall be the purpose of depositing and disbursing for the purpose of reviewing police camera footage involved with a Public Request.

Section 2: **Permitted Uses.** All money in the LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDING FUND shall be expended subject to Town Council appropriation and used exclusively for police cameras and equipment for use in connection with the agency's law enforcement recording program.

Section 3: **Internal Controls.** Internal controls shall be designated, implemented, and documented to provide reasonable assurance that the LAW ENFORCEMENT RECORDING funds will be safeguarded and used in accordance with this Ordinance.

ORDAINED AN	D ADOPTED by the To	wn Council of the	Town of Thorntown,	Indiana, this	day
of	, 2023.				

THORNTOWN TOWN COUNCIL THORNTOWN, INDIANA

President

Member

Member

Member

ATTEST:

Clerk/Treasurer